'ﬁgj/ﬁhifp;'é o

Mailed
' 'Decision 92-03-037 " March 11, 1992 MAR 13 1992
" BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILI‘I‘IES COMMISSION OF THE \S;‘]I‘ATE OF CALIFORNIA
Id r‘\f
In the Matter of the- Applicatlén ) [“j U \LKA[L’
of Suburban Water Systems (U 339-W) )
for an order authorizing it to ; Application 91-07-001"
)
)

increase its rates for water service (Filed July 1, 1991)
in its San Jose District. -

Steefel, Levitt & Weiss, by Lenard G.
Weiss, Attornéy at Law, for Suburban
Water Systems, applicant.

Maxiné Leichter, for Sierra Club -
Angeles Chapter, interested party.
Lawrencé Q. Garcia, Attorney at Law, for

the Division of Ratepayeér Advocates, .

Daniel Paige, for the Commission Advisory

and Compliance Division.

OPINION

Summary
Suburban Watér Systems flled its application for an order

authorizing it to increase its rates for water service in its San
Jose District by $3,102,000 (29.6%) over present rates for test
year 1992, $655,000 (4.8%) over 1992 proposed rétes for 1993, and
$694,000 (4.8%) over 1993 propoééd rates for 1994. The requested
rate of return on equity is 12.75% for test years 1992 and 1993.
The requested rate of return on rate base is 10.33%.

This décision authorizes Suburban Water Systems to
increase ‘rates in its San Jose District by $2,480,100 (23.1%) over
present rates for 1992, $432,500 (3.3%) over 1992 proposed rates
for 1993, and $343,600 (2.5%) over 1993 proposed rates for 1994,
Thé authorized rate of return on equity is 11.65% for test years
1992 and 1993. The authorized rate of return on rate base is

9.78%.




A _91-‘07'—60"1' ' AI;J]wRi/p."é‘ '

In reaching this decision, the commission accepts and
adopts a Stlpulatlon for Settlement of all disputed issues which
was jointly prepared and presented by Suburban Water Systems and
the commission staff (Staff) represented by the Commission Advisory
and Compliance Division.

Procedure

Suburban Water Systems, a Class A water utillty, tendered
a Notice of Intention to File General Rate Increase Application on
May 20, 1991 in accordance with the Commission’s Revised Rate Case
Plan (Decision (D.) 90-08-045, August 8, 1990.) The notice was
filed on the samé date.

A public participation hearing (PPH) was held in West.
Covina on August 14, 1991, Sixty-two customers attended the
hearing, most objecting to the magnitudé of the sought rate
increase. Additionally, eight letters of protest were received
- from customers not able to attend the PPH, but w1shing to express
‘opposition to Suburban Water Systems' general rate increase

application. .
A duly noticed evidentiary hearing was held before

Administrative Law Judgée Orville I. Wright in Los Angeles on '
October 24, 1991, at which time Staff and Suburban Water Systems
offered a Stipulation for Settlement of the many reasonablénéss
issues between these two parties.

Also filing an appearance and testifying at the
October 24, 1991 hearing was Maxine Leichter, for the Sierra Club -
Angeles Chapter, interested party. Leichter’s testimony, both oral
and in prepared form, was the subject of a Motion to strike filed
by Suburban Water Systems. Further, Leichter had no knowledge of
the proffered stipulation for Settlement.

With respect to the Motion to Strike, Lefichter was given
15 days to mail a response. On November S, 1991 Leichter mailed
her rebuttal. On November 20, 1991 Suburban Water Systems filed a
reply to Leichter’s rebuttal, and, on November 29, 1991 Leichter




A.91-07-001 ‘AIJ./WR'IT/_';').C'

filed a further document in oppositioh to Suburban Water SyStemé'
Motion to Strike.

Hith respect to the Stipulatlon for Settlement, Suburban
Water Systems mailed a copy to Leichter on October 24, 1991. In
accordance with Rule 51.4, Rules of Practice and Procedure,
Leichter had 30 days from the date of mailing of the stipulation to
file comments, and no comments were filed.

In order that the record may include the reésponse,
rebuttal, and surrebuttal between Leichter and Suburban Water
Systems following Suburban Water Systems’ Motion to Strike, we
accept these documents as briefs of the parties.

This matter was submitted on November 12, 1991.
Historical Background

Suburban Water Systéms, a Callfornla corporation, was
originally formed on April 15, 1307 as the San Jose Hills Water
company intending to function as a& mutual water company prOV1ding
water service for agricultural use. San Jose Hills Water Company
was 1ncorporated under the laws of the State of California on
June 27, 1944 as a public utility water company. By early 1947,
San Jose Hills Water Company was 3uppiying water to 11 customers.
By year end 1947, the company had acquired or joined forces with
several othér nearby water companies, including Firestone, Sunkist,
Leibacher, Garvey Mutual, Ashmun Mutual, and Rivera, and was
providing water service to approximately 500 customers.

In 1953, Whittier Water Company was purchased by San Jose
Hills Water Company. Theé name was officially changed to Suburban
wWater Systems on October 23, 1953. As of that date, service was
being provided in the areas of La Puente, Whittier, La Mirada,
Santa Fe Springs, and Pico Rivera. 1In 1968, its facilitles in the
cities of Santa Fe Springs and Pico Rivera were sold under threat
of condemnation to the City of Santa Fe Springs. On September 23,
1976, Suburban Water Systems was purchased by Southwest Water
Company and its name was changed to Southwest Suburban Water.




'A.91-07-001 ALJ/WRI/p.c

Southwest Water Company was a public utility water _
company operating in the aréas of Santa Fe Springs, La Mirada, La
Sierra, and Etiwanda. In 1968, services and facilities in Santa Fe
Springs were condemned and sold to the City of Santa Fe springs.

In 1974, its La Sierra District was sold to the City of Riverside
under a condemnation proceeding. Following its purchase of
Suburban Water Systems, Southwést Water Company transferred its La
Mirada and Etiwandaréystem to Southweést Suburban Watér, thus,
consdlidating all California utility operations into one operating
company and transforming Southwest Water Company inté a holding
company. ’

In 1977, Southwest Suburban Water sold its Etiwanda
District to the Cucamonga County Watér District under threat of
condemnation. On August 17, 1982, its name was again officially
changed to Suburban Water Systeéms. In 1986, Suburban Water Systems
sold facilities and transferred 97 customérs in La Habra to the
City of La Habra. '

In its hiStory, Suburban Water Systems under this name
and others has seérvéd many cities in theé Southern California area.
Today, it serves approximately 64,000 customers in its San Jose,
whittier, and La Mirada Districts. Comnunities served are
Glendéra, Covina, West Covina, La Puente, Valinda, Industry,
Hacienda Helights, Whittiér, La Mirada, La Habra, and Buena Park as
well as unincorporated Los Angeles and Orange County areas. Since
the late 1960’s, Suburban Water Systems has grown little beyond its
saturated areas of certification. Additional growth has come
through extensions into new subdivisions along the periphery of the
company'’s widéspread service area, or through redevelopment in
existing service areas from single to multi-user services. Future
expansion of the service areas on a largé scale is improbable,

The district for which this rate application pertains is
the san Jose District; essentially the successor of the San Jose
Hills Water Company. Thé San Jose District serves approximately




©A.91-07-001 ALI/WRI/p.c.

33 000 custoners in the cities of Glendora, Covina, West Covina, La
Puente, Valinda, Industry, Hacienda Heights, and unincorporated Los

Angeles County.

Stipulation for Settlement ,
Staff and Suburban Water Systems, desiring to aVOid the

expense, 1nconvenience, and uncertéinty attendant to litigation of

issues in dispute between them, have agreed upon a settlement, thé

results of which were presented in exhibit form and introduced into
evidence at the evidentiary hearing on October 24, 1991.

‘The Stipulation for Settlement was entered inte between
the parties, c1rcu1ated to the interested party not ]oining in. the
agreemént, and submitted for Commission approval pursuant to Rules
of Practice and Procedure 51 through 51.10. No ‘tomments have béen

received,i : _
A comparison exhibit included in the;Stip'latinn;for,;ww

Settlement follows as Table 1, consisting of four pages. We find
that the Stipulation for Settlement is reasonable in light of. the
whole record, consistent with law, and in the public 1nterest.




T A.91-07-001 7

' SUBURBANWATERSYSTEMS
SAN JOSE DISTRICT

TABLE 1

. 10/23/91
Pagatol4

TEST YEAR 1992 AT PROPOSED RATES

SUMMARY OF EARNlNGS coupmsou :

une
No.

bes¢ﬁpﬁon ’

Applicant

Statt

Stpulation

Operating Revenués

PARENT COMPANY OPERATING EXPENSES
Payroll and Benéfts -
Office Rent and Expensés

Other
PARENT COMPANY OPERATING EXPENSES

13,812,118

976, 647
278,425
821,684

14,583,900

903770,
133,720
808.162

13,441,649

905,647
133,720
804,908

2,076,766

1,845,682

1,844,275
65.8%)

{ Alocation % of Parént Company
AULCCATION TO MAIN OFFICE

MAIN OFFICE OPERATING EXPENSES
Payroll
Health insurance
Other Employee Benefls
Pénsion Expense
Property Damage and Lizbikty lnsurance
Office Supplies and Othér Expensées
Othér Expénses

SUBTOTAL '
Allocation from Pasént Company

MAIN OFFICE OPERATING EXPENSES

64.8%

€4.8%

1,345,744

2,112,779 -

842,858
275,151

263,000 -

852,815
340,365
383,835

5,170,803
1.345.74

6,516,547

1,196,002

1,973,732
870,000
178,765
187,860
688,468
337,504
380,608

1,195,030

2,028,655
870,000
124,536
187,850
757,628
459,779
366,408

4,616,937
1,196,002

4,794,861
1195090

5,812,939

51.1%

5,989,951
51.1%])

[ Aliocation % of Main Officé - -
ALLOCATION OF hWN OFFICE TO DiS'lﬂl‘G'f—

DISTRICT OPERATING EXPENSES
Payroll
Assessments on Production
Purchased Water
Purchased Power
Postage
Uncollectibles
Franchise Expense
Regulatory Commission Expense
New Positon Expensés
Additonal Metet Expense
Other Expensés
SUBTOTAL O&M AND A&G EXPENSES

Depfeciaion Expense
Payroll Taxes
Ad Valotem Taxes
Delerred lncome Tax Expense
incomeé Tax Payable
DISTRICT OPERATING EXPENSES
Allocation from Main Office
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

NET OPERATING INCOME
RATE BASE
RETURN ON RATE BASE, PERCENT

51.1%

3,323,956

1,060,280 -

2,349,954

1,478,624

106,087

70977

164,623
12,000
9,750
0

535,703

6,472,563
1,096,635

158,591 -

223,572
136,763
656,629

8,744,893
3.329,956
12,074,849
1,737,269
16,817,695

10.33%

2970412

946,555
2,332,500
762,900
1,216,800
98,051
760@3
206,579
10,000

0

0

477,360

3,060,865

1,025,041
2415483
770,988
1,665,027
106,222
69,041
189316
8,000

0

20,000
519,548

6,126,788

1,051,800
137,700
217,600
149,800

1,245,300

6,788,666

1,067,990
152,952
219,828
140,662
511,455

8,928,988
2976412
11,899,400

2,684,500

14,938,000

17.97%

8,881,583
3,060,865
11,942,418
1,499,231

15,329,558

X |




¥ higi-07-001

. ' | © TABLE 1

? SUBURBAN WATER SYSTEMS - ‘ T 10/23/91

‘ JOSE DISTRICT o v R C " Page20l4
MMARY OF EARNINGS COMPARISON -~ .~ TEST YEAR 1963 AT PROPOSED RATES

No. Descipfon , Applicant . | Staff N Stputation

14,557,172 15364600 13,674,709

Operating Revenues

PARENT COMPANY OPERATING EXPENSES : o
Payioll and Benells - 1,023,496 936,118 936,996
Office Rent and Expenses 281,491 139,200 139,200

Other : , ' 855,173 ~ 840,983 833,240
PARENT COMPANY OPERATING EXPENSES 2,160,160 1,916,301 1,909.436
( Allocation % of Parent Company , 63.9% 63.9% 63.9%
ALLOCATION TO MAIN OFFICE 1,380,342 1,224,516 1,220,130

MAIN OFFICE OPERATING EXPENSES .
Payroll 2316311 2,044,391 2,140,141
Health Insurancs : 1,149874 991,800 . 991,800
Other Employee Benefls _ 305,176 185,165 131,929
Pension Expense 325,000 . 194,585 194,585
propery Damage and Liabillty Insurance - 1,033,600 688,468 - 757,628
Office Supples and Other Expénses 355,341 351,159 470,078
Other Expenses ' ' 407,353 - 402,559 381,642
SUBTOTAL ) - 5,892,655 4,858,127 5,067,800
Allocason from Parent Company o 1,380,342 _ 1224516 - 1,220,130
MAIN OFFICE OPERATING EXPENSES 7.212.997 . 6,082,643 - 6,287,933
[ Anocation % of Main Office - 51.1% 51.1% 51.1%
ALLOCATION OF MAIN OFFIGE TO DISTRICT- 3,716,502 3,108,231 321314

DISTRICT OPERATING EXPENSES .
Payroll - 1,180.785 488,306
Assessments o Producton 2,373,831 : 2,607,700
Puichased Waler : 671,870 847,600
Purchased Power ' $,483,499 1,288,600
Postage ‘ 106,625 98,544
Uncollectibles , 74,865 : 80,166
Franchisé Expense 205,286 217,810
Regulalory Commission Expense 12,000 10,000
Néw Position Expensés 9,600 : 0
Additonal Meter Expense : 0 -0
Other Expenses _ 570,245 484,453

SUBTOTAL O&M AND A&G EXPENSES 6,702,706 6,623,269

1,146,869 1,004400 1,115,287

Depreciation Expense _
Payroll Taxes : 175675 141,500 161,955
Ad Valorem Taxés 229,559 222,900 225,109
Déferred lncome Tax Expensé 107,188 129,800
lncome Tax Payable 722,248 1,312,700 .
DISTRICT OPERATING EXPENSES 9,084,237 9,529,569 9,137,611
Allocation from Main Office 3,716,502 3,108,231 3213134
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 12,800,739 12,637,800 12,350,745

NET OPERATING INCOME 1,756433 2,726,700 1,523,964
15,582,461

8.718%

17,003,238 14,947,420
10.33% 18.24%

RATE BASE
RETURN ON RATE BASE, PERCENT




Chigoroor

o suauaamwmensvsreus '
 SANJOSEDISTRIGT -
" RATE BASE COMPARISON -

. YESTYEAR ‘1»992*51‘&%\709.6550'8}\;15“3

No.

e

Deséipion

 Applcant’

Staff

AR S o

-

oty
oo®

MAIN OFFICE RATE BASE
Usikty Plant

LESS DEDUCT}ONS FROM RATE BASE
Reserve for Depreciation
Peénsion Aesdive
Accumulated Détemed Federal income Taxes,
Pension Reseive
Other
SUBTOTAL DEDUCT!ONS

3,165,695

111532

£42; 305
(201 500)
586,984

3043111

3,165.695
1,115322
480,740

(201,500)
586,984

1,981,546

1,122,584

1,184,149

2.964,116
892,156
438735

(165,286)

§7751,589

1,212,527

51.1%])

MAIN OFFICE RATE BASE

51.1%

51.1%

619,601

[ Allocation Percent 10 San Jose D:stﬁcl i

ALLOCATION COF MAIN OFFICE RATE BASE
TO SAN JOSE DlSTRlCT

SAN JOSE DISTRIGT RATE BASE

UtiEty Plant

Matenials and Suppﬁéé

Working Cash :
SUBTOTOAL

LESS DEDUGTlONS FROM RATE BASE :
Resécve for Dépreciation
Advances fof Constructon .
Contributions n Ald of Constructon o
Accumulated Defeired Federal Indome Taxes
Unamortized nvestmeént Tax Credits
Unamortized Deferred Revénue, Taxable CIAC

SUBTOTAL DEDUCTIONS
DISTRICT RATE BASE

Aliocaﬁ&\ from Main Offics
TOTAL RATE BASE

573,640

32,469,308
190,978

231,009

32,891,295

11,272,184
1,584,795
1,628,518

1113431

797,328
41284

16,647,240

605,100

| 31,920300

125,000

e {1.104.600)

30,940,700

11,232,900
1,694,800

1828500 -

1113000

797300 ‘

41,300

16,607,800

16,244,055

573,640

16,817,695

14,332,900
665.100

14,938,000

11,257,396
1,594,795
1,828,518
1,103,551

797,328
41,284

16,622,872

14,709,957
619,601

15,329,558




e AL91-07-001

, SUBUABANWATERSYSTEMS .
SAN JOSE DISTRIGT
- @FATE BASE COMPARISON

TABLE 1

TEST YEAFI 1993 AT PROPOSED RATES

Une
No.

Déscriplion

Appicant

Stpulaton

-l
.

So® No oren

MAIN OFEICE RATE BASE
Uity Plant

LESS DEDUCTIONS FROM RATE BASE
Réserve for Depreciation o
Pehsion Reserve
Aééumulated Deferréd Federal Income Taxes,

Pension Resaivé

Othér
SUBTOTAL DEDUCTIONS -

3,008,078
1,285,121
609,958

(224,502)
488,412

2,158,989

849,089
51.1%]

MAIN OFFICE RATE BASE .

[ Allocation Peicent o San Jose D:stncl

ALLOCATION OF MAIN OFFICE RATE BASE
TO SAN JOSE DISTRICT _

SAN JOSE DISTRICT RATE BASE

Utity Plant
Materals and Supplies
Working Cash
SUBTOTOAL
LESS DEDUCTIONS FROM RATE BASE
Reserve for Depréciation
Advances fof Constructon
Contribulions in Ald of Construcfon -
Accumulated Deferréd Federal Income Taxés
Unamorized bavesiment Tax Credits
Unamortized Deferréd Revenoe, Taxébfe CIAC
SUBTOTAL DEDUCTIONS -

DISTRICT RATE BASE
Allocaton from Main Office
TOTAL RATE BASE

(END OF TABLE 1)

34,029,343

199,572

244,535

33,443,100

130,000

{1,281,600)

34,473,450

12,086,144

1945033 s

1,827, 062
1.129,416
769,905
£0,172

32,291,500 -

12,025,300
1945000

1827.100 '

1,§29,400
769,900
£0,200

433,884

33,813,975
128,942
{1,031,940)

32910977

12,058,869
1,945,033
1,827,062
1,111,359

769,905
80,172

17,807,732

T ——————————
16,665,718

337,520

17,003,238

17,746,900

17,762,400

14,544.660
402,820

15,148,577
433,884

14,947,420

15,582,461




,A}91l074601 ALJ/WRI/p.c *

Attrition Allowance .

An attrition allowance is needed when increases in 7
révenue and productivity to offset increases in expenses (including
the effect of cost of capital) are insufficient, thereby causing a
decline in the rate of return for the follewing year. Sincé the
Comnission expects water utilities to file for a géneral raté
increasé not more than once in a three-year périod according to the
rate case processing plan, an attrition allowance to compensate for
possible revenué shortfall in the year following the latest test
year is, usually, allowed by theée Commission. ’

Attrition consists of two partst financial and
operational. Financial attrition occurs when there is a changé in
the utility’s cost of money. Operational attrition is the result
of changes in operating categories: revenues, expénses, and rate

base.

The adopted operational attrition part for 1994 agreed to
by the Company and Staff is the rate increase of 2.58% réquired in
Test Year 1993 over Test Year 1992 adopted rates to produce the
adopted rate of return in Test Year 1993. '

With adopted capitalization ratios, cost 6f debt and .
return on equity being the same for 1994 as adopted for Test Year
1993, financial attrition for 19%4 is zero. '

Adopted total attrition for 1994 is therefore equal to
operational attrition which provides for a 2.58% rate increase in
1994 over Test Year 1993 adopted rates.

Rate Design- B .
The Commission issued D.86-05-064, on May 28, 1986, as a
result of Investigation 84-11-041, Order Instituting Investigatfon
(Rulemaking) into Water Rate Design Policy, filéd Novembeér 21,
1984. The order specifically addresses the following aspects of

rate designi

a. Service charges as a percentage of fixed
costs.




53;91¥074061 CALJI/WRI/p.c *

b. Number 6f commodity blocks.
c. Phasing-out lifeline.
d. Seasonal rates.
e. Addressing of water conservation in rate
‘applications.
Commission policy requires that service chargées be set to recover
up to 50% of fixed costs. The recovery of up to 50% of fixed cost
should be done, if it is possible to do so, without burdening any
class of customers with an increase significantly more than the
average overall percentage increase. ' 7
The utility’s present and proposed rates are composeéd of
a meter service charge and a single commodity block in compliance
with D.86-05-064. staff and Suburban Water Systems reconnend that
the service charge should be increased not to exceed either»SO%rbf
the fixed costs or the system percentage increase, whichever is
lower. The parties also recommend increasing rates for différéﬁt :
metér-sized customers proportionally in accordance with the rate
design policy memo dated January 18, 1991 issued by the Water '
vtilities Branch. '
. These rate design recommendations are adopted in this
decision.
Custonér Service and Conservation
Staff reports that the Commission’s Consumer Affairs )
Branch received 15 informal complaiats in 1990, all of which were
satisfactorily resolved. . : _
A field inspection of the utility’s tacilities conducted
in July 1991 found plant and service to be generally satisfactory.
The State Department of Health Services most recently
inspected Suburban Watexr Systems in January 1991 a short list of

deficiencies was presented to thée utility, and corréctive action

was taken.

- 11 -




U A91-07:001 ALI/WRI/p.c*

The utility'’s conserVatioh effort is to diéc0urage the
wasteful use of water and promote the use of water-saving devices.
The utility makes available, without cost to the customer, water-

saving kits. Furthermore, the utility fncludes in its regular bill

mailing inserts and slogans to promote water conservation. Water
conservation pamphlets are available in the utility’s lobby where
many customers pay their bills in person. 7

Suburban Water Systems in Application 91-03-003 subnitted
a Water Management Program applicable to the San Jose District as
ordered by the Commission in D.90-08-055. This program was
certified as complete by the Water Utilities Branch as listed in
Appendix A of D.91-10-042 dated October 23, 1991.

We f£ind that Suburban Water Systems is providing
satisfactory water service to its customers, is taking reasonable
measures to meet applicable federal and state water quality
standards, and is making appropriate efforts to'improve water
conservation. ‘
Leichter’s Testimony ‘

Leichter appeared at the PPH on August 14, 1991 on her
ovn behalf to préesent a statement in opposition to the Commission’s
approval of the full amount of assessments made by an entity known

as Watermaster.
Watermaster is described by Suburban Water Systems, in an

attachment to its application, as followsi _

nThe source of thé district’s groundwate
production, the Main San Gabriel Basin, was
adjudicated in the Los Angeles County Superior
Court action known as ‘Upper San Gabriel Valley
Municipal Water bistrict vs. City of Alhambra,
et al, No. 924128,’ and a Stipulated Judgment
was entered in this case on January 4, 1973.
This basin had been in overdraft for many
years. The court-appointed watérmaster manages
local suppliés and spreading of imported water
in the basin to assure adequate supplies for
all producers. Production from company wélls
is subjéct to assessments levied by the
watermaster to cover expenses incurred in the




S 0UAV81L07-001  ALI/WRI/p.c *

program of administering and replenishingzthe.,'
water supply in this basin.” o

- Leichter’s opposition to the level of Watefmaster,charges
foér ratemaking purposes was endorsed by the Sierra Ciub E'Angeles'
Chapter, and she prepared testimony and presented evidence at the
" evideatiary hearing in Los Angeles on October 24, 1991,
Leichter testified, in part, as follows:

"I have for the past one and one-half years been .
advocating on behalf of the Sierra Club for thé
cleanup of the San Gabriel Valley Supérfund -
(groundwater contamination) Site. In o
connection with this I have made an extensive.
study of Watermaster, and theé operation of the
Main San Gabriel Groundwater Basin.

"The Siérra Club Angeles Chapter is requesting:
that the Commission disallow from the rate base
of Suburban Water Systems; that portion of the
assessments levied by the Main San Gabriel

Basin Watermaster that are being spent for . .
lobbying and other unnecéssary expenses. Thesé .
expenditures include, but are not necessarily
linited to, expenditures for legislative
advocacy, payménts to a Suburban employeés . -
fsic] and a retiree of Suburban Water Systens,
reimbursed expenses to these individuals, and-
payments for public relations activities. :

"Natermaster policy is made by its nine member
board. Three of thése board members are
appointed by the municipal water districts.
Tge other six are elected by a vote of the
water rights holders which is weighted by
amount of water rights held, (see Upper San
Gabriel valley Municipal Water District vs§.
City of Alhambra, 1973). Suburban Water ’
Systems is the largest single holder of water
rights in the Main San Gabriel Groundwater '
Basin (see Main San Gabriel Watermaster Annual
Report 1989-90) and theréfore has the largest
single block of votes for directors of
Watermaster.

"We contend that the above factors indicate that
Suburban has a substantial voice in determining
Watermaster policy, the nature and sizeé of :




L A91-07-001 ALI/WRI/p.c *

Watermaster expenses and the asséssments: - -

necessary to repay these expenses. As will be

seen by the evidence which is attached, these

expenses are being made with the approval and

concurrénce of the representatives of Suburban.

Therefore these expenses are not non- .

discretionary and should be evaluated as if

they were expenses made by Suburban. "

Leichter seeks to have the Commission, for ratemaking
purposes only, assume jurisdiction over Watermaster assessments
made to Suburban Water Systems and to all other private utilities
served by Watermaster. Leichter arguées that the commission should
apply the same standard of reasonabléness to Watermaster
assessments as its does to other costs incurred by Suburban Water
Systens. ,
Suburban Water Systems filed a Motion to Strike B

Leichter's testimony together with the Declaration of Daniél M.

Conway which stated, in part, as followst -

' sSuburban owns 12-1/2% or one-eighth of the
water entitlenment of the Watermaster. However,
Suburban is only one of nine votes on the
Watermaster. Suburban does not control the
votes of the other eight members of the
Watermaster. "'

- Suburban Water Systems’ testimony that it does nét
control Watermaster is not contradicted in the record and seéns
decisive against Leichtex’s position. Leichter does not dispute

that the great majority of Watermaster expenditures are reasonable
and necessary to the supply of water to Suburban Hater Systems.

" Thus, before we examine every element of Watermaster’s costs making
up its assessment to Suburban Water Systens, we must first know
that Suburban Water Systems has sufficient control of these
eléments to be accountable for them.

As our policy is to encourage public participation in our
proceedings, we will deny the Motion to Strike, However, there is




A.91-07-001 ALJ/WRI/p.c *

sufficient evidence in the recoxd to find Watermaster charges to
. Suburban Water Systems to be reasonable. :

Comments 7 . _
Pursuant to the Commission’s Rules of Practice and

Procedure, the proposéd decision of the assigned administrative law
‘Judge for this proceeding was filed with thée Comnission and mailéd
to the parties on January 27, 1992,

Nonsubstantive comments were filed by Suburban Water
Systems and approved by Staff. Applicant’s suggested revisions are
adopted by the Commission. '
Findings of Fact .

1. Suburban Water Systems is providing satisfactory water
service to its customers in its San Jose District, taking :
reasonable measures to meet applicable federal and state water
gquality standards, and is making appropriate efforts to improve
water conservation. ' _ | :

2. Suburban Watér Systems’ rate base and results of
operation for test years 1992 and 1993 at proposed rates, as
stipulated to by Staff and itself, as shown in Table 1 of this
decision, are reasonable in 1ight of the whole tecord, consistent
with law, and in the public interest.

3. The reveénueée requiremént for attrition year 1994 should be
calculated by use of the stipulated attrition allowance which
provides for a 2.58% rate increase to becomé effeéctive January 1,
1994.

4. Rate of réturn on rate base of 9.78% is reiasonable,

5. Rate of réturn on common equity of 11.65% is reasonable.

6. Rate design recommendations of Staff and Suburban Water
Systems are reasonable.

« - The increased rates and chargeés authorized by this
decision'are justified and reasonable} present rates and charges
insofar as they differ from those prescribed herein are for the
future unjust and unré¢asonable.




 A.91-07-001 ALJ/WRI/p.c *

» 8. The effective date of this order should be the date of-
 signature as the authorized rates were désigned to take effect at
the beginning of calendar year 1992, _ ‘

9. Suburban Water Systems’ motion to strike the testimony of
Leichter should be denied.

10. Theré is insufficient evidence in the record to find
Watermaster charges to Suburban Water Systéms to be unreasonable.
Conclusion of Law
: The application should be granted to the extent provided
by the following order, the adopted rates and charges being Just,
reasonable, and nondiscriminatory.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED thatt o

1. Suburban Water Systems, San Jose District, is authorized
to file the revised schedules attached as Appendix A. This filing
shall comply with General Order 96-A. The effective date of the
revised schédules shall be 5 days after the date of filing. The
révised schedulés shall apply to service rendered on or after the
effective date.

2. On or after November 5, 1992 and 1993, Suburban Water
Systems should be aithorized to file an advice letter, with
appropriate supporting workpapers, requesting step rate increases
for 1993 and 1994 attached as Appendix B or to file a lesser
increase in the event that the rate of return on rate base adjusted
to reflect the rates then in éffect and normal ratemaking
"adjustments for the 12 months ending Séptember 30, 1992 and 1993,
exceed the later of (a) the rate of retura found reasonablé by the
Commission for Suburban Water Systems for the corresponding period
"in the then most recent rate decision, or (b) the rate of return
found reasonable in this case, This filing should comply with
General Order 96-A. The requestéd step rates should be reviewed by




._ ff_p. 91 ‘07

the Staff to deternine their conformlty with this order and should»'
. go lnto effect upoh ‘the Staff's determinatlon of conformity. The
Staff should inform the Commlssion if it finds that the propOsed -
erates are not 1n accord wlth thls decision, and the CommiSSLOH
" should then modlfy the 'increasé., The effective date of the revised
tariff schedules for 1993 and 1994 should be no earlier than
January 1, 1993 and January 1, 1994, respectively, or 40 days after
filing,{whlchever is latef. The revised schedules should apply to
service rendered on and after their effective date.
3. Suburban Watér Systems’ motion to strike the testimony of

Maxine Leichter is denied.
This order is effective today.
Datéd Harch 11, 1492, at San Francisco, Callfornla.

DANIEL Wm. FESSLER
- President

JOHN B. OHANIAN .
PATRICIA M. ECKERT
NORMAN D. SHUMWAY
Comnissionexs




SUBURBAN WATER SYSTEMS -
San Jose District
Schedule $3-1"

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all meteréd water service.

TERRITORY
pPortions of Covina, West Covina, La Puente, Glendora, and Los
Angeles County. ' ,
RATES
Pér Meter
Per Month
Quantity Ratesi

' Por all water, per 100 cu. ft.:

Tariff Aréa No. 1 oncttoa-iiétn.i;uolttll s 0-834
T&rlﬁf Area N0.2li‘.‘?l.i.‘llo‘ll.lliiii 0.9;4
PaAariff Area NO. 3 ivsssssisasssssnibsnsene 0.982

Sérvice Charges

For 5/8 x 3/4-1“Ch MELEr st s i sossinanaas 5.15
For 3/4-1"01\ metericsciissesriressssnns 7!70
For l-inch meter.iassvsvisniissinnsas 12.85
For 1-1/2-1nch meter.;...-{..s;;;..}.... 25,70
For 2-inch meteér...cvvisssrsbossssases 41-1$>
For 3-inch métérgionli{paaa}nn(inncl ??000
For 4-inch metér. Veteiesserre s s b 128-50
For 6-inch métér....;...;{af.a..aqt. 257;00
For B8-inch meter.icceevssnssvsnveesnns 411-00'

iy, G .
Soms S g

gt

L T T Rk

-—
S

The Service Charge is a réadiness-to-sérve charge
which is applicable to all metéred service and to
which is added the monthly charge computed at the
Quantity Rate. _

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The boundaries of the Tariff Areas in which the above
ratés apply aré delineated on the Service Area Map for
the San Jose Hills District as filéd in these tariff
schedules.

z

All bills are subject to the reimbursemeéent fee set
forth 6n Schedule No. UF.

(Continued)




7 UAPPENDIK A
';(Pagei2),:;_,"

SUBURBAN WATER SYSTEMS
Schedule No. 45 .
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

" APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to privately owned
fire protection systems.

TERRITORY
All tariff areas.

RATES
District - (T)

San Jose whittier La Mirada

For each inch of diameter
of service connection, o »
per MONtA cssvveracicsan s 8.35 (I) $ 6.95 s 5069

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The facilities for service to a privately ownéd fire _
protéction system shall bé installed by the Utility or under
the utility’'s direction. Cost for the entire installation,
excluding the connection at the main, shall be paid for by
thé applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund.

The expense of maintaining the private fire protection
facilities on the applicant’s premises (including the vault,
meter and backflow device) shall be paid for by the - '
applicant.

All facilities paid for by the applicant shall be the sole
property of thée applicant. The Utility and its duly
authorized agents shall have the right to ingress to, and
egress from the premises for all purposes relating to said

facilities.

Thé minimum diameter for the service pipe to fire protection
service shall be four inches, and the maximum diameter shall
be not more than the diameter of thé main to which the

service is connected.

If a distribution main of adequate sizé to serve a private
fire protection system in addition to all other

normal service does not exist in the street or alley
adjacent to the premises to be served, then a main
extension from the nearest existing main of adequate
capacity shall be installed by the Utility. The cost

of such main extension attributablé to the fire
protection requirément shall be paid to the Utility

as a contribution in aid of construction.

—
Y rrrla
St

—
S

(Continued)




SUBURBAN WATER SYSTEMS
Schedule Ho; 4]’

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE
{(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

6.

Service hereunder is to privaté fire protection systems to

which no connections for other than firée protéction purposes

are allowed and which areé regularly inspected by the :
underwriters having jurisdiction. ~All facilities areé to be
installeéed according to the Utility’s specifications and
maintained to the Utility‘s satisfaction. The Utility may
require the installation of a backflow prevention devicé and
a standard detector type metéer approved by the Insurance
Service Office for protection against theft, leakage, or
waste of water.

No structure shall be built over the service pipe seérving
fire protection facilities and the customer shall maintain
and safequard the area occupied by the service pipe from
traffic and other hazardous conditions. The customer will be
réesponsiblé for any damage to the service facilities.

Subject to the approval of the Utility, any changé in the
location or construction of the service for the fire -
protection facilities requestéd by publi¢ authority or the
customer will bé made by the Utility following payment to the

Utility of the entire cost of such change.

Any unauthorized use of water through thé servicé to fire .
protection facilities will be charged for at the applicable
tariff rates and may be grounds for discontinuvance of service
by the Utility to the privately owned fire protection system
without 1iability to the Utility.

The Utility will supply to the privately owned fire
protection system only such watér at such pressure as may be
avaflable from time to time in the opération of Utility’s
system.

11, All bills are subject to thé reimbursement fee seét

forth on Schedule No. UF,

(Continued)




'SUBURBAN WATER SYSTENS ~
. schedulé No, 4A- -
PiRE'HYDﬁAﬂT]SEﬁVfCENONF?ﬁ1VAfE PROPERTY -

APPLICABILITY _ -
Applicable to all fire hydrant service rendered from fire
hydrants connécted to Company owned mains on prlvate property.

TERRITORY |
Throughout all tariff areas.

RATES

TE

, . pistrict )
San José whittier La Mirada

For each 4-inch fire
hydrant with a singlé
2-1/2-inch outlet, . L B
per month YRR EE RN $ 6.15,(1)‘ $ 5.26 $ 4.75

Por each 6-inch riser ,
hydrant with steamer o E o -
head, per month .ssssees 8.50 (I) 7.35 6.61

For each é-inch standard

fire hydrant, pér month ..12.30 (I) 10.52  9.34

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The firé hydrant will be installed by the Utility or undér
the Utility's direction at thé cost of the applicant. The
cost will not be subject to réefund. :

The fire hydrant shall be used for fire fighting purposes and
fire drills only. Water use for fire drills will be limited

to 15 minutes per week.

The replacément, éhlargémént,'éf relocation 6f any hydrant
made at the request of the customeér shall be paid for by the
customer. '

All facilities paid for by the applicant shall be the sole

property of the applicant. The Utility and its duly
authorized agents shall have the right to ingreSs to, and
?griii from the premisés for all purposes relating to said
ac ties.

The repair and mainténance of the hydrants will be the
responsibility of the applicant.

Any unauthorizéd use of water will be charged therefor under
the General Metered Service schedule for thé particular
tariff area, and/or may be grounds for the utility to
discontinue the service without liability to the utility.

(Continued)




| SUBURBAH WATER svstews
Schédule No. 45 . e

IRE HYDRANT SERVIQB QN PRIVATE PROPERT (Continued)

PECIAL CQNDITIQN (continued)

7:

- Theré, shall be no- cross-connection betwéén the fire hydrant

sérvice and any other sourcé of supply without the specific

- approval o6f the utility. This specific approval will require

at thé customer'’s expense, a spécial déublé check valve

"'iﬂstallation or other device acceptable to thé Utility. .Any

unauthorized cross-connection may bé grounds: for immediate

‘disconnection of the firé hydrant servlce wlthout liability
_to thé Utility. : ) .

" The Utility will supply to the hydrant bnly such water at
such pressuré as may be availableée from time to timé in the

‘ operation of Utility 8 éystem._

All bills: are subjéct to theé reimbursement fee set

.forth on Schedule No. UF. '

(Continued)




 AeemoIX A
(rage 6)

. SUBURBAN WATER SYSTEMS ~
Schedule N6, TRA-1

TAX REFORM ACT OF 1986
REFUND SURCREDIT

APPLICAB]I LITY
This surcredit applies to customérs’ total water bills
réndered under all tariff rate schedules authorized by the -
commission, with the éxception 6f surcharge for the repayment
of Safé Drinking Water Bond Act loans and the PUC :
reimbursemént féé surcharge. ' :

TERkITOBY

Throughout all tariff areas.

 RATES

the surcrédits set forth below shall bé applied to customers’

bills for the districts indicatedt

o,
Whittiér.....u.......1.955%
LaHiradaoa6..0-.6.0-‘-2-420*

Notet The Tax Reform Act of 1986 Refund Surcredit schédule
submitted heréwith is for the purpose of reflécting the rate
reduction necéssary to kéep our rates in 1iné with the current
tax ratés and is developed using thé éstimated 1968 éstimatea
revenue of the Act. This schedule applies to all bills
rendered on or after January 1, 1989, 1s made pursuant to.
Resolution No. W-3424, and will bé ia efféct until the next
general ox attrition rate adjustment is approved for each of
thé above districts. '

(End of Appendix A)




SUBURBAN | TEMS
San José District: -
© . Each of the following increases in ratés may bée put into
. effect on the indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds
" the appropriaté increase to the raté which would othérwise be in
“effect on that date: » ' .
" SCHEDULE NO. SJ-1, GENERAL METERED SERVICEt
- Quantity Rate: '
For all water delivered, péf 100 cu. ft.:
Per Metér per Month
. Effective Dates .
1-1-93 1-1-94
Tarlfﬁ Area NO. 1 cieernscerinantossns $ 0-020 ‘
Taritf Area No. 2 Y R R 0.022
Tariff Aréa No. 3 Bt b e abiaesbasneb b ede 00023

Servicé Charget

<

WRDBN=OOOO

- = 8 ® & & & s =

For 5/8 X 3/4-1nch,méter.,gi.,.}.,y.a...,$
For o 3/4-iﬂCh météra,.f.t.i.ig...a-
For l-iHCh metersiesss vt ssesssdnaa
-Por 1-1/2—in0h MEter.issssssisabriine
For Z-inch meteriissasciosssssan
For 3-inch métériiicicisscasscns
For 4-inch météri.iissiissossons
For . G-iﬂCh MEterissssisscsiriionn
For - s-iﬂCh MeLerisiceisssisoaasi

- - - - - - - - - .
CONO I =W
oooocwnonno
SO OSSN O b N
ooococooownn

WOWN OO0 .

[
b

SCHEDULE NO. 4, PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICEt
Rates pér Month:

For each inch of diameter of service _ .
CONNECLION sivess s et erevsscssssstassiane $ 0.25_ $ 0.20

SCHEDULE NO. 4A, FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE ON PRIVATE PROPERTY!

Rates per Hydrant per Monthi

4" riser type fire hydrant with , : _
Sihgle 2“1/2- outlet sivesvsssvasrsasin $ 0615 $ 0-20

6" riser type fire hydrant with _
Steamer héad..‘.....l.Il..‘...l...‘.‘..’ 0.25 0'20

6" standard type fire hydrant..is.siee.  0.30 0.35

(End of Appendix B)




' SUBURBAN WATER SYSTEMS
" san José District

 ADOPTED QUANTITIES

FEDERAL TAX RATEt ~ ‘34;0%
STATE TAX RATE! - 9.3%
FRANCHISE TAX RATEt o , 1.44%
UNCOLLECTIBLES RATE: ~ 0.53%
POSTAGE RATE! _ : $0.242

SERVICES and METERED SALES

NUMBER OF SERVICES _ »
Aveérage Average

Number of Usage  Usage
_ - sérvices Ccfi?ear (KCcf)
Test Year 1992t -

Residential 32,598 © - 251 8,182.1
Businéess : 625 3,238 2,023.8
Industrial - 15 5,351 80.3
Public Authorities ' 92 4,712 433.5
Metered Flooding _ ‘ 11 1,036 11.4
Governmental Agencieés 1 13,255 -13.3

Total Météred 33,342 10,744.4

Private Fire Protection Service 225
Fire Hydrant Service . .
on Privaté Propeérty - 112
Total Flat Rate 337

Total Average Sérvices , 33,679
Unaccounted for Water € 6.4% of Production
Total Water Supply (KCcf)

Test Year 19931

Residential

Business

Industrial

Public Authorities

Metered Flooding , )

Governmental Agéncies 1
Total Métered : 33,512

Private Fire Protection Service 225
Pire Hydrant Service
on Private Property 114
Total Flat Rate 339

Total Average Services . 33,851 , S
Unaccounted for Water € 6.4% of Production . 7139.2
Total Water Supply (KCcf) - 11,550.2

(Continued)




SUBURBAN?WATBR SYSTBHS f’
o San Jose District ’

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

SERVICES and METERED SALES (continued)

AVERAGE SERVICBS BY METER SIZB:V '
Average

o : Number of
Meter Size Services
5/8 x 3/4 2,070
/4 , 25,976

4, 1264
"309

438
129

49

5
2

33,342

Test Year 19921

Test Year 19931 ’ - /8 x 3/, 2,070
: s ' 3/4 ' . 25,976
4,419
418
- 443
129
50
1 . 'S
_ o : o2
o _ Total : 33,512
METERED WATER SALES, Coft |
Zoné 1  Zone 2 . Zoné 3 Total
uUsage Usage Usageée Usage
Test Year 1993 6,589,563 4,183,305 37,963 10,810,831

(continued)




Silorooi o Keemprxic. oo

SUBURBAN WQTER SYSTEMS -
. San José District

_ADOPTED QUANTITIES

VOLUME RELATED

PURCHASED POWER

Water Production, Acre Feet
Electric
XWh / Acreé Foot
Cost / kWwh -
Southern California Edison Rateés
(Effective January 1, 1991)
kWh Cost ($000)
Gas
Therms [ Acré Foot
Cost [ Therm _
Southern California Gas Rates
(Effective January 1, 1991)
Therm Cost §$000) o
Total Purchased Power Cost ($000).

PUMPED WATER

Main San Gabriél Basin
Quantity
Make Up (Owned Rights)t
safe Yield, Acre Feet
~ percent to San Jose District
Total Make Up (Ownéd Rights), AF.
Lease Rights, Acré Feét _
Replacemént (Excess), Acré Feet
Total Pumped Water, Acré Feet

Rates
Make Up {(Owned Rights})s
Makée Up, Per Acré Foot
Adninistrativé Fee, Per AF.
Total Make Up, Pér Acre Foot
Leasé Rightst
Lease, Per Acreé Foot -
Make Up, Per Acre Foot
_ Administrativé Feé, Per AP,
Total Leaseé, Pér Acre Foot
Replacement (Excess)t _
Replacement, Pér Acré Foot
Administrative Feéee, Per AF.
Total Replacement, Per Acre Foot

Cost
Make Up (Owned Rights)
Lease Rights
Replacemént (Excess)

~ Test Years

1992
26,351

609.87
$0.0874

$1,404.6

15.97
$0.6189

$260.4
$1,665.0

140,000
17,610
. 72%
12,679
4,315
5,898
22,892

$1.50
$16.30
$17.80

$184.67
$1.50
$16.30

- $202.,47

$206.85
16.30
$223.15

$225.7
$873.7
$1,316.1
$2,415.5

_1993
26,515

609.87
$0.0874

15,97
$0.6189

$262.1
$1¢675-4

140,000
17,610
12,679

4,315
5,733

$225.7
$873.7
$1,279.3
$2,378.7

Total Pumped Water Costs ($000)

{(Continued)




SUBURBAN WATER SYSTEMS
- San Jose District

ADOPTED QUANTITIES
VOLUME RELATED (continued)

Test Years

PURCHASED WATER . o 1992

Quantity

Covina Irrigating o _
Ownéd, Acré Feet 847
Lease, Acre Fest 464
Lease Pool, Acré Feet 0
Excess Pool, Acre Feet . o -0

Total Covina Irrigating, Acre Feet 1,311

Other ‘ _
Glendora, Acre Feet
Rowland, Acre Peet
MWD (City of West Covina),; AF.

Total Purchaséd Wateér

Rates
Covina Irrigating Ownédt
Sharé Asséssmént, Per Shareé
Acrée Feet Per Share
Assessment, Pér Acré Foot
Volumé Charge, Pér Acre Foot
Total Covina Irrigating Ownéd, Per AF.

Covina Irrigating Leaset o
Lease, Per Share $112.00
Acre Peet Per Share 0.689
Léase, Per Acre Foot ‘ $§162.55
Volume Charge, Per Acré Foot 40,00
Total Covina Irrigating Léase,: Pér AP, .$202.55

covina Irrigating Lease Pool, Per AF. $205.48
Covina Irrigating Excess Pool, Per AF. $246.85

Glendora, Pér Acré Foot ’ 281.00
Rowland, Per Acré Foot h : 360.69
MWD (City of West Covina), Per AF. $274.05

Cost
Covina Irrigating Owneéd
Covina Irrigating Lease
Covina Irrigating Léase Pool
Covina Irrigatlng Excess Pool
Total Covina Irrigating

>

L7 3
N

Glendora, Per Acreée Foot
Rowland, Per Acré Foot :
MWD (City of West Covina), Per AF.

- * =

S OM OO0

<« >
w ol
= AN SJNY DD

= OOW =S[OOMW

<>
~l

Total Purchaséd Water Cost ($000)

(Continued)

847
464

0

0
1,311

781
0
1,69%6
3,788

$40.00
0.689 .
$58.06 -
$40.00
$98.06

$112.00
0.689
$§162.55
$40.00
$205.48
$246.85
$281.00
$360.69
$274.05

<«

T W
AV = IO D
oW WOOdW

& A
Lol 4




SUBURBAN WﬁTER SYSTEHSp
. San Jose District .

ADOPTED QUANTITIES,;;,;',

DEPRECIATION RATES

PUC

Account : _ : :
Number Description ' Depreciation Rate, parcent

315 Wells : 2. 810
317 Other Sourceé of Supply Plant . ' 4.534
321 Pumping Plant Structures and Improvements 2.447
324 Pumping Equipment 4.800
325 Other Pumping Plant 3.898
331 Water Treéatment Plant Structures and Improvements 2.604
332 water Treatment Equipment 4.007
342 Resérvoirs and Tanks 1 689
343 Transmission and bistribution Mains 2.080
344 Fire Mains 2,344

- 345 Serviceés ‘ 4,268
346 Meters : , ' 9 489
348 Hydrants . 3,179
371 Geéneral Plant Structures and Improvements : 2,365 .
372 officé Furniture and Equipment : 17.566
376 Communication Equipment - 8.686
378 Tools, Shop and Garagée Equipment 17.476

C(‘)HPOS'ITE’ RATE  3.032

é
&
3

MAIN OFFICE}

371 General Plant Structureés and Improvements 17. 432
372 Office Furnituré and Equipment 14 879
373 Transportation Equipment , 0.000
374 Stores Equipment o 9.832
375 Laboratory Equipmeént ‘ 8.330
376 Communication Equipment 10,180
377 Power Operated Equipment 13.977
378 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 6.210
379 Other General Plant 4,324
380 Automobiles 4 ; 37.029%

COMPOSITE 2 14,897

(Continued)




AD VALOREM TAXES

Ad Valorem Taxes R U S
effective Tax Rate, Averagé for Calendar
Assessed Value, Average for Calendar Yeart

san Jose District :
Ccommon Allocation

o6y

 SUBURBAN WATER SYSTEMS
~ san José District

. ADOPTED QUANTITIES
TAXES
1992
TEST YEAR
$219,800
1.17%

$17,669,100
$21201,100

INCOME TAX CALCULATION

CALIFORNIA CORPORATION FRANCHISE TAX
Total Water Service Revénues
Other Révénueés _

Total Operating Révenués

DEDUCTIONS! o
O & M and A & G Expénses
Tax Depreciation, State.
Taxés Other than Irncomé

- Interest Expénsé '

Subtotal, Deductions

Taxable Income, CCFT
CCFT Rate o

CCFT
FEDERAL

225,667
$13,441,649

$9,849,406
1,505,524
372,780
531,936
$12,259,646
$1,182,003
9,30%
$109,926

INCOME TAX

Taxable Income, CCE" | $1,182,003

Plus
Less
Less
Less
Taxable

Federal Tax Rate
Federal Tax Payable -
Plus beferréed Federal Income Taxes

Federal

TOTAL INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Total Incomé Taxés Payable
Total beferred Incomé Tax Expense

TOTAL INCOME TAX EXPENSE

1,505,524
193925262
(55,956
109,926
$1,181,335
34.00%
$401,654

140,662
$542,316

$652,242

Tax Depreciation, State .
Tax Depreciation, Federal -
Additional Allowable Pension Expense

CCFT , .
Incomé, Feéderal

Incomé Tax Expense

SUMMARY \
$511,580

$652,242

(End of Appendix C)

$13,215,982

140,662

1993
TEST YEAR
$225,100
1.15%
$18,517,400
2,

1
$2,072,000

$13,648,350
226,359
$13,874,709

$10,159,648
1,433,361
387,064
540,711
$12,520,784

$1,353,925
9.30%
$125,915

$1,353,925
1,433,361
1,459,757
(78,993)
109,926
§1,296,596
34.00%
$440.843
121,988
$562,831

$688,746

$566,758
121,988

$688,746




